road upgrading including gravelling and drainage in accordance
with the attached Schedule 'A'.

AND WHEREAS estimates compiled by Peter Blakeney, C.E.T.,
Town of Slave Lake the estimated cost of road upgrading including
gravelling and drainage in accordance with the attached Schedule
'A' will be one hundred and twenty thousand dollars (120,000.00).

AND WHEREAS, in order to proceed with road upgrading
including gravelling and drainage in accordance with the attached
Schedule 'A', it will be necessary to borrow the sum of one hundred
and twenty thousand dollars (120,000.00) on the credit of the Town
of Slave Lake by issuing of debentures of the Town of Slave Lake as
herein provided:

AND WHEREAS the said indebtedness is to be repaid over a
period of five (5) years in annual installments~ with interest
not exceeding TWENTY-FIVE PER CENTUM (25%) per annum, payable annual~y: